In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the
insolvency (England &
Wales) Rutes 2016 and
Sectuion 106(3} of the
tnsolvency Act 1986,

LIQ14 g

Notice of final account prior to dissolution Companies House
in CVL

WIHRTE

*ABBIAF®
27/06/201 9 #266

COMPANIES HOUSE

THURSDAY

Company number

Company details

[07 ’? l? |—9' |—2— l? ’? F ? ;:I;;:g (igr:ziIZt?:\mtypesmpt orin

Company name in full [Zincast Foundry Limited bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Fuil forename(s)

Timothy Frank

Surname

Corfield

Liquidator’'s address

Building name/number l 26/28 Goodall Street

Street | Walsall
Post town | West Midlands
County/Region (
Postcode WV'I?[TF—[TE‘EI—LW*
Country
u Liquidator’s name ©
Full forename(s) Edward © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Kerr another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address ®

Use this section to tell us about

Building nameinumber_[ 2 Snowhill @ Other liquidator

Street [ another hauidator.
|

Post town [ Snow Hill Queensway

County/Region l Birmingham

wacie  [Bl4] [6l Gl A [

Country }

04/17 Version 1.6




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Liquidator’s release

’ O Tick if one or more credrtors objected to liquidator's release.

Final account

I attach a copy of the final account.

E Sign and date

tiquidator's signature | Sgnawre .
Signature date g E lrb_’%— EFEW’?

04117 Verston 1.0



L1Q14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

mresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but it
you da it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

comanme James Corfield

@ Where to send

Company hame

Griffin & King Insolvency

|**= "~ 26/28 Goodall Street

| Walsall

1

|™ " \West Midiands

County/Region

e Twisal Talall]
Country

[ox

| Telephone

01922 722205

WA Checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents,

[0 You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 307,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ?‘urther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
an the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been prowided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Zincast Foundry Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 29 April 2016 To 19 Aprif 2019

Statement
of Affairs
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
133,076.00 Factored Debtor Ledger NIL
NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(228,061.00) Bibby Financial Services Limited NIL
NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
31,000.00 Plant & Equipment - Buhler SCD/42 NiL
(23,000.00) Close Brother Asset Finance NIL
NIL
FLOATING CHARGE ASSET
78,500.00 Plant & Machinery NIL
1,500.00 Office Furniture & Equipment NIL
12,300.00 Motor Vehicles NIL
Uncertain Directors loan accounts NIL
Uncertain Inter-company loan NIL
NIL
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(28,229.99) RPS - wage arrears & hol pay NIL
(5,215.75) Employees - wage arrears & hol pay NIL
T NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CRED!TORS
(24,732.31) Barclays Bank plc NIL
(50,000.00) Black County Reinvestment Society NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(282,212.69) Trade & Expense Creditors NiL
(28,126.26) Employees - redundancy & PIL NiL
(240,695.86) RPS - redundancy & PIL NiL
(39,000.00) HM Revenue and Customs - VAT NiL
(12,000.00) HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE NIL
(108,950.04) Landlord NIL
- NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(10,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NiL
 (823,847.90) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 502




Zincast Foundry Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 29 April 2016 To 19 April 2019

Statement
of Affairs
£ £ £

AR

Timothy Frank Corfield
Joint Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 502



Zincast Foundry Limifed
in Creditors' Voluntary Figuidation

Joint Liguidators’ Final Account to the Company & Creditors

pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and in accordance with Rules 6.28
and 18.14 of the insolvency (England & Wales) Ruies 2016

The Joint Liguidators have completed their administration of the above liquidation and the affairs of the
company are fully wound-up. Accordingly, | enciose the Joinf Liquidators’ Final Account and Notice to

Members and Creditors.

In accordance with rule 6 28(5) of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules’), the
Liquidators are not required to prepare or deliver any Progress Report which may become due in the period
between the date to which the Final Account is made up to, and the date the Final Account is delivered to
the Regstrar of Companies under section 106{3)(a) of the insolvency Act 1986 ('the Act’).

The Final Account covers the period 29 Aprit 2018 to 25 April 2019 but, as it is the final account, will include
details of the whole liquidation.

Statutory information

Company Name Zincast Foundry Limited ('the Company’)

Former Company Name(s) None

Trading Name(s) None

Company Number 02692531

Date of incorporation 2 March 1982

Former Registered Office Strawberry Lane, Willenhall, Wolverhampton, WV13 3NG

Former Trading Address Strawberry Lane, Willenhail, Wolverhampton, WV13 3NG

Current Registered Office 26/28 Goodall Street, Walsall, West Midlands, WS1 1QL

Name of Liquidators Timothy Frank Corfield and Edward Kerr

Address of Liguidators Griffin & King, 26/28 Goodall Street, Walsall, West Midlands
WS1 1QL and BDO LLP, Two Snowhill, Birmingham, B4
6GA

IP Number 8202 and 9021

Date of Appointment of 29 April 2016 and 2 August 2017

Liguidators

Change(s) in Liquidator Edward Kerr replaced lan James Gould as Joint Liquidator
on 2 August 2017 following an order which was made by the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
in London, case number: CR-2017-005555

Joint Liguidators’ Final Receipts & Payments Account from 29 April 2018 to 25 April 2019

An abstract showing receipts and payments during the period of this report is attached at Appendix A.

a) Asset realisations

Asset Realisations

Whilst a number of the recetpts shown on the Receipts and Payments Account are largely self-explanatory,
the Joint Liquidators would comment specifically on the sale of certain assets and receipt of insurance
proceeds following a claim A number of motor vehicles were sold by cur agents as soon as possible
following appointment in order to provide funds to meet certain costs, including necessary assistance from
qualified forklift drivers, with three vehicies realising £11,000. A number of expressions of interest were
received In the remaining assets, including the plant and machinery, stock and goodwill and an agreement



was reached with Rical Limited (‘Rical’) with fotal consideration being £126,000. This sale was
recommended by our agents, Please note that the office furniture and equipment was included as part of
the sale but not separated from plant and machinery in terms of the consideration received.

At the time that the sale was completed, Rical also reached an agreement with Close Brothers Asset
Finance (“Close”) to purchase the Buhier SCD/42 machine. As this sale was agreed directly with Close,
no funds were received in the liquidation so no amounts are shown on the receipts and payments account.

in addition to these sales, the Receipts and Payments Account show a realisation of £9,618 in respect of
insurance proceeds. This related to a theft from the Company’s premises after the commencement of the
liguidation. Some stock was stolen which had been invoiced to a customer and the invoice had been
assigned to Bibby Financial Services Limited (‘Bibby’) in accordance with an invoice discounting
arrangement that it had with the Company. After seeking legal advice, the Joint Liquidators were advised
that as the invoice had been assigned then so shouid the proceeds of the insurance claim.

Inter-Company Loan

The Statement of Affairs completed by the directors showed an amount of £153,215 due in respsect of an
inter-company loan. This amount was due from the holding company, Zincast (Holdings) Limited. This
company had no assets other than its investment in the Company and consequently had nc means to repay
its indebtedness. Please be advised that the holding company was struck off the register on 1 November
2016. No realisations have been received nor are any anticipated.

Directors’ Loan Accounts

As previously reported, the directors owed the company c£33,000 between them but, due to their personal
circumstances and in particuiar guarantees that they had given to secure further finance for the Company,
they were unable to repay this. As stated in the previous report, we had entered into correspondence with
the directors and their advisors and a number of proposals had been received including an offer of £3,000
in full and final settlement. This was accepted and the funds received in September 2017.

VAT Bad Debt Relief Claim

in the last report, it was advised that the Company’s book debt iedger had been assigned to Bibby Financial
Services Limited (‘Bibby'). It was also stated that the merits of the VAT Bad Debt Relief claim would be
considered once Bibby had completed their collection process. The Joint Liquidators liaised with Bibby
following its completion of the debt collection and considered the merits of submitting a VAT Bad Debt
Relief claim. It was not, however, possible to iocate all of the relevant documentation and the majority of
the invoices which were uncollectible related to the period immediately prior to liquidation. As there were
arrears due to HMRC in respect of VAT, it was considered that any realisation was expected to be limited
so it was decided not to pursue a claim.

There are no assets that remain to be realised.
b) Investigations

Statutory Reporting

The Joint Liquidators have a statutory obligation to consider the Directors’ conduct. The Joint Liquidators
have submitted their report to the Director Conduct Reporting Service of the Insolvency Service, an
Executive Agency of the Department for Business Innovation & Skills, in accordance with the requirements
of the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986.

-

BN

o
ol

R E

Wi,



Employees

The Joint Liguidators spent considerable time in processing and uploading 33 employee claims with the
Redundancy Payments Office, along with submitting Form HR 1 to The insolvency Service and giving details
to the Pension Protection Fund of a corporate insolvency, where is required under section 120 of the
Pensions Act 2004.

The Joint Liquidators also provided general support and assistance io employees directly in completing and
submitting their claims correctly as many had difficulty in accessing the online claims system.

Prescribed Part for Unsecured Debts

With effect from 15" September 2003, where a floating charge has been created after this date, an element
of a company’s net property is available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts {‘the prescribed part') under
section 176A of the Act (as introduced by the Enterprise Act 2002). In this case the floating charge was
created after the effective date of 15" September 2003 and therefore section 176A of the Act must be
considered. In this case the amount of the prescribed part would be £11,424 (50% of £10,000 plus 20% of
£32,122).

However, on 6™ April 2008 Section 176ZA of the Act, which was introduced by the Companies Act 2006,
came in to force. This section provides that a liquidator's general expenses shall, where the unencumbered
assets are insufficient to meet those expenses, be paid in priority to the claims of preferential creditors and
floating charge-holders, therefore effectively reversing the decision in Leyland DAF Limited. This section
may not be applied retrospectively and therefore apphes only to winding-up orders made after 6 April 2008.

Consequently, it is not anticipated that there will be funds available in this case to distribute to creditors
under the prescribed part

Dividend Prospects to Creditors

A summary of the company liabilities 1s detaled below:

Statement of Affairs Claims Received to Date
£ £

Preferential Creditors 33,445.74 31,723.32
Barclays Bank plc 24,732.31 ¢25,000.00

Black Country Reinvestment 50,000.00 45,122 .68

Society Limnited

Bibby Financial Services Limited 94 985.00 24 286.42
Non-Preferential 710,984.85 709,070.42
Unsecured Creditors

In accordance with rule 14.37 of the Rules the Ligquidators provide notice to creditors that no dividend wilt
be declared in this winding-up and that the funds that have been realised have been distributed to secured
creditors or allocated for paying the expenses of the insolvency proceedings

Accordingly, the Liquidators confirm that creditor claims have not been verified or agreed.



Professional Advisers

The Joint Liguidators have used professional advisers and the basis of the fee arrangement is listed as
below:

Name of Professional Nature of Work Basis of Fee Total
Advisor Arrangement £
Landwood Group Asset valuation and sale Time 15,000.00
Irwin Mitchell Legal advice Time 25,000.00

The Joint Liquidators’ choice of professionals is usually based on their experience and ability to perform
this type of work, the complexity & nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement. In this
instance both the agents and the solicitors were involved with the company prior to the appointment of the
Joint Liguidators, having been introduced by Wilson Field Limited, the firm which assisted the directors in
convening the meetings of members and creditors to put the Company into liquidation. In the opinion of
the Joint Liquidators, it seemed cost effective to continue to use these advisors as they were already familiar
with the Company’s affairs. The Joint Liquidators have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that
they are reasonable in the circumstances of the case.

In addition, there s a second category of agents shown on the receipts and payments account with an
amount of £802.34 having been paid to them. This related to on site assistance in respect of qualified
forklift drivers assisting with moving tools and machinery around the Company’s premises as these were
exited. The amount paid was actually higher but Rical also contributed to these costs with regard to costs
incurred in moving the assets that they had purchased.

Expenses of Statement of Affairs

At the meeting of creditors on 29 April 2016 creditors resolved that the fee for convening the meeting and
the producticn of the report & statement of affairs by Wilson Field Limited should be fixed at £7,500.00 plus
VAT and disbursements, in accordance with and the relevant insolvency legislation that this fee shail be
paid as an expense of the liquidation.

Basis of Remuneration

The creditors considered and resolved the Joint Liguidators’ remuneration by correspondence, the deadline
for voting on this matter was 17 July 2017 The fee was agreed to be fixed at £103,230.66 pius VAT. This
resolution was in accordance with Rule 18.16(2)(c) of the Rules.

Statement of Remuneration

In accordance with the Resolution passed by creditors on 17 July 2017 the Joint Liquidators have drawn
remuneration as a set fee. The realisations, however, were insufficient for the full amount 1o be drawn in
the sum of 103,230.66 plus VAT. The payments made are detailed within the Receipts and Paymenis
account provided at Appendix A, As a matter of routine, both of the Joint Liquidators’ practices maintain
time records in respect of all insolvency appointments are enclosed at Appendix C for information purposes
only. During this reporting period the Joint Liquidators have remuneration time costs totalling £9,866.90
plus VAT.

An explanatory schedule detailing the scale rates charged for each grade of staff employed in the
administration of an insclvency case is attached at Appendix B.

A detailled analysis of the post appointment time costs for the period of this report that each of Joint
Liquidators’ firms have incurred is enclosed at Appendix C, which includes a brief explanation of the type
of activity undertaken in each categery or classification of work at Appendix C{1}. In summary {as outlined
in the enclosed tables), a total of 483.10 hours have been spent working on the liquidation at a cost of

R

R

R AR

| el



£118,311.05 resulting in an average cost per hour of £244.90 Please note that neither firm is recovering

its costs in full with any balances being written off.

Time Period Joint Rermuneration Amount Total Average
Liquidator's Charged Outstanding Hours Rate Per
Time Costs Hour
Gnffin & King | 29/04/20186 £40,516.00 £NIL 158.10 £256 27
Limited to
28/04/2017
Griffin & King | 29/04/2017 £5,991.50 £24.544 25 21.80 £274.84
Limited to
28/04/2018
Griffin & King | 28/04/2018 £4,269.00 £9,345.04 T 14.20 £300.63
Limited to
25/04/2019
Total £50,776.50 £33,889.28 £16,887.21 194 10 £261.60
BDO LLP 29/04/2016 £52,216 30 ENIL 205.95 £253.54
to
28/04/2017
BDO LLP 29/04/2017 £9,720 35 £30,455.75 51.85 £187.47
fo
28/04/2018
BDO LLP 28/04/2018 £5,597.50 £6,230.03 3120 £179 42
fo
25/04/2019
Total £67,534.55 £36,685.78 £30,848.77 289.00 £233.68

A Guide to Liquidator's fees is available at

www.I3_org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide_to_Liquidators_Fees_Oct_2015 pdf. If

you do not have access to online services, a copy can be provided upon reguest.

Statement of Expenses

a)

Creditors’ approval is not reguired for necessary external disburserments or expenses (category 1) The

Category 1 Disbursements & Expenses

following categary 1 disbursements have been incurred in the liquidation.

To Whom Paid Nature of Disbursement/Expense £
Total (plus vat where appropriate) Year to 28 Aprit 2017 657.75*
Total (plus vat where appropriate) Year ic 28 April 2018 0.00*
No disbursements in this reporting period 0.00
Total {plus vat where appropriate) 0.00
For year to 26 April 2019
Total (plus vat where appropriate) for period from 29 April 2016 to 25 657.75
April 2019

These disbursements have been incurred in a previous reporting period as disclosed to creditors in a

previous annual report and have been recovered by the Joint Liquidators.




a) Category 2 Disbursements & Expenses

Creditors’ approval is reguired for internal disbursements or expenses (category 2) where the cost (or an
allocation of cost) is in respect of services provided by the Liquidator or his firm. At the meeting of creditors
held on 28 Aprii 2018, creditors resolved to approve the Liquidators’ expenses and disbursements, including
an explanation of the basis of calculation for costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or
disbursements, include elements of shared or allocated costs. An explanatory schedule detailing the basis
of caleutation for costs is attached at Appendix B.

The following category 2 disbursements have been incurred in the Liquidation.

To Whom Paid 1 Nature of Disbursement/Expense £
Total (plus vat where appropriate) for year to 28 Aprii 2017 452.95*

Total (plus vat where appropriate) for year to 28 Apnl 2018 14541+ |

Griffin & King Photocopying: 36.48
Final Account

{114 copies of 8 sheets @ 4.00p per copy)
Griffin & King Postage: 108.30
Final Account

(114 @ 0.95p each)

Griffin & King Letterheads: 3.47
Final Account
(114 @ 3.05 each}

Griffin & King A4 window envelopes: 8.26

Final Account
{114 envelopes @ 7 .25 per envelope}
Total (plus vat where appropriate) 156.51
For year to 28 Apni 2019
Total {(plus vat where appropriate} for period from 29 April 2016 to 25 754.57
Apnl 2018

*These disbursements have been incurred in a previous reporting period as disclosed to creditors in
previous annual reports and have been recovered by the Joint Liquidators.

Joint Liguidators’ Release

In the case of a creditors’ winding-up, where the Liquidator has produced an account of the winding-up
under section 106 (final account) of the Act, the Liquidator vacates office as soon as the Liguidator has
complied with section 106(3) of the Act (requirement to send final account etc. to the Registrar of
Companies).

In accordance with rule 8.28(2) of the Rules creditors are given notice that:

(a) The Joint Liquidators confirm that the affairs of the Company are fully weund-up.

(b) Under rule 18.9 of the Rules creditors have a right to request further information about the Joint
Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses.

(c) Under rule 18.34 of the Rules creditors have the right to challenge the Joint Liguidators'
remuneration and expenses on the grounds that it is or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or
inappropriate.

{d) Creditors may object to the release of the Joint Liquidators, by giving notice in writing to the Joint
Liquidaters before the end of the prescribed period.

(e) The prescribed period is the period ending at the later of —

i) Eight weeks after delivery of the Final Account and Notice, or

o EE Wy

TG RARWEAPIR T

L



it} if any request for information under ruie 18.9 of the Rules or any application to
Court under that rule or rule 18.34 of the Rules is made, when that request or
appiication is fully determined.
{fi The Joint Liquidators will vacate office under section 171(7) of the Act on delivering to the Registrar
of Companies the Final Account and Notice saying whether any creditor has objected to his release.
{g) The Joint Liguidators wilt be released under section 173(2)(e}(ii} of the Act at the same time as
vacating office, unless any of the Company's creditors objected to the Joint Liquidators' release.

Further information is provided to creditors at Appendix D with regard to the relevant conditions and time
limits in relation to rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Rules.

Other Relevant Information

if any member or creditor requires further explanation on any aspect of the Report they should telephone
James Corfield who will be able to deal with such enguiries.

Signed ... ... AL LN Y O N
Timothy F Corfield - Liquidator

Dated. 25 Apnl 2019



Zincast Foundry Limited {*the Company”™)

in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Joint Liguidators’ Notice to Creditors in accordance with
Ruie 6.28(2) of the Insoivency (England & Wales} Rules 2616

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT:

@
(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

®

(g

—

The Joint Liquidators’ confirm that the affairs of the Company are fully wound-up.

Under rule 1B.9 of the Rules creditors have a right to request further information about the Jont
Liguidators’ remuneration and expenses.

Under rule 18.34 of the Rules creditors have the right to challenge the Joint Liquidators’
remuneration and expenses on the grounds that it is or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or
inappropriate.

Creditors may object to the release of the Joint Liquidators, by giving notice in writing to a Liguidator
before the end of the prescribed period.

The prescribed period is the period ending at the later of —
1) Eight weeks after delivery of the Notice, or
i) If any request for information under rule 18.8 of the Rules or any application to
Cournt under that rule or rule 18.34 of the Ruies 1s made, when that request or
application is fully determined.

The Joint Liquidators will vacate office under section 171(7) of the Act on defivering to the Registrar
of Companies the Final Account and Notice saying whether any creditor has objected to his release.

The Joint Liquidators will be released under section 173(2)(e)(ii) of the Act at the same time as
vacating office, unless any of the Company’s creditors objected to the Joint Liquidators' release.

4P

Signed: .......................... e N
Timothy Frank Corfield
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 25 April 2019

TTRTRRATR T T

e



Apperbie A

Zincast Foundry Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 29/04/2018 From 29/04/2016
of Affairs To 25/04/2019 To 25/04/2019
£ £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
(228,061.00) Bibby Financial Services Limited NIL NIL
133,076.00 Book Debts NIL NIL
Goodwill and Intellectual Property NiL (10,000.00)
NIL 10,000.00
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal Fees NIL 500.00
NIL (500.00)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Barclays Bank plc NIL 8,500.00
NIL (8,500.00}
CHARGED ASSETS
Bibby Financial Services NIL 9,618.00
Insurance Proceeds NIL (9,618.00)
NIL I N T
HP ASSETS
(23,000.00) Close Brothers Asset Finance NIL NIL
31,000.00 Plant & Machinery - Buhler SCD/42 NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 7.02 148.27
Uncertain Directors' Loan Account NiL 3,000.00
1,500.00 Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
Insurance Refund NIL 484.34
Uncertain Inter-Company Loan NIL NIL
12,300.00 Motor Vehicles NIL 11,000.00
Petty Cash NIL 26.29
78,500.00 Plant & Machinery NIL 115,000.00
Stock - Work in Progress NIL 1,000.00
Sundry Refunds NIL 150.52
Vehicle Tax Refund NiL 30.00
7.02 T 130,839.42
COST QF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 15,000.0C
Agents/Valuers Fees (2) NIL 802.34
Bank Charges NIL 28.05
Corporation Tax 4.56 23.69
Insurance of Assets NIL 481.80
Legal Fees NIL 25,027.00
Liguidators' Fees 15,575.07 70,575.07
Preparation of S.of A. NI 7,724. 11
Rents Payable NIL 7,064.48
Specific Bond NiL 490.00
Stationery & Postage NIL 161.07
Statutory Advertising NIL 144.00
Storage Costs 1,551.00 4,002.18
Travel costs - mileage & parking NIL 315.63
(17,130.63) (131,839.42)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(5,215.75) Employees - wage arrears & hol pay NIL NIL
(28,229.99) RPS - wages arrears & hol pay NIL NIL
NIL NEL
A~
—.-‘-—-w

Toore Qe pATog



Zincast Foundry Limited
(In Liguidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 29/04/2018 From 29/04/2016
of Affairs To 25/04/2019 To 25/04/2019
£ £ £
FLOATING CHARGE CREDS
(24,732.31) Floating Charge - Barclays Bank NIL NIL
(50,000.00) Floating Charge - BC Reinvestment Soc NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(28,126.26) Employees - redundancy & PIL NiL NIL
(12,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE NIL NIL
{3%,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NiL NIL
{108,950.04) Landlord NIL NIL
(240,695.84) RPS - redundancy & PiL NIL NIL
(282,212.69) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NiL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(10,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NiL
(823,847.90) (17,123.61) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
Trade Creditors (3,442.14)
Vat Control Account 76.14

Vat lnput 3,366.00 :';t
NIL /
Note:

1. The Company was VAT registered and, therefore, VAT is recoverable and all payments are shown exclusive of
VAT.

2. There is an amount of VAT to be recovered and this will be utilised against outstanding liquidation costs which
are accounted for in the receipts and payments account but which have not yet been settled in full,

s



Appendix B
GRIFFIN & KING

CHARGE QUT RATES PER HOUR

Grade 2017 2018 - 2019
£ £
Insolvency Practitioner 395 385
Managers 275 1o 345 285 to 345
Senior Case Administrators / Managers 155 to 260 175 to 260
Adrninistrators / Junior Administrators 135 to 155 135 10 160
Junior Staff 8510 135 8510 135

Matters of particular complexity requiring responsibility of an exceptiona! kind will be dealt with by the Appointee
personally or his senior staff. Where possible and in order to maximise cost effectiveness of the work performed the
roufine administration of the case is carried out by administrators and junior staff under the supervision of senior staff

and/or the Appointee.

All charge-out rates are subject to periodic review. Any material amendments to charge-out rates shall be disclosed to
Creditors at subsequent reporting obligations. Tirme is charged by individual staff to the category of work undertaken,
in time units of 6 minutes (being one enth of an hour).

Charges in relation to secretana! support are accounied for as an overhead cost of the firm and not charged separately

o the case
EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

Creditors” approval is not required for necessary external disbursements (Category 1) paid to independent third parties.
Such disbursements shall be disclosed to Creditors’ at subsequent reporting obligations.

Creditors’ approval is required for internal disbursements (Category 2} where the cost (or an allocation of cost) is n
respect of services provided by the Appointee or his firm. Additionally, where cost 1s paid to an outside party in which
the Appointee or his firm (or any associate) has an interest disclosure and approval is required.

Detailed below are the disbursements that may be charged to the case from time to time, together with the cost and the
bas:s of calculation to the cost

Disbursement

Cost

Basis of Calculation of Cost

Photocopying for all circulars
and general correspondence

4 00 pence per copy.

This is the actual cost of a sheet of white copying paper at
£0 04 pence and the actual cost per use of the copier at
£0.035 pence.

Postage for all circulars and
general correspondence.

The cost is dependent on the
class, size & weight

This 1s the actual cost charged by the Royal Mail (or
equivalent postal service) for the postage,

Envelopes for all circutars and
general correspondence.

7.25 pence per A4 window
envelope

This is the actual cost an envelope used.

Letterheads for ali circulars
and general cormespondence

3 05 pence per letterhead

This 1s the actual cost of a letterhead used

Companies House, Land
Registry or other search
information.

The cost 1s dependent on the
guantity & type of documents
required or avaifabie

This is the actual cost of the document downioad service
provided by the agency.

Meeting Room Hire for all
formally convened Creditor
meetings

£65 for each meeting

This is the actual cost of hinng the meeting room facilties
or if held at our offices in Walsall, as levied by the
managing agents of the bulding, Goodall Management
Ltd (a company of which Mr Corfield is a director &
shareholder). The amount charged is in line with the cost
of alterrrative external provision,

Archive storage boxes for all
company books & records.

£4 55 per archive record
storage box regurred.

This is the actual cost of each archive storage box.

Storage for all the archive
storage boxes of books &
records.

£5 per annum per archive
box

This is the actual invoice cost for storage per archive box
at 26/28 Goodall Street, Walsall, West Midlands WS1 1QL
(or other storage facihties), levied by Goodall
Management Ltd (a company of which Mr Corfield 1s a
director & shareholder). The amount charged is in line
with the cost of alternative external provision.

fssue - 1 Jan 2019




iBDO

Zincast Foundry Limited - In Liquidation

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in refation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 533
Manager 235-411
Assistant Manager 212
Senior Administrator 200-212
Administrator 75-180
Other staff 71

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LLP, Twe Snowhill, Birmingham, B4 6GA are reviewed periodically and are adjusted to take
account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent an casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording systern and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detajl in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.

T T RN WSV L



|IBDO

AR
1) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel {by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific

expense incurred.

2) Category 2

We propese to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
(median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
25 April 2019



LAY

06°L68'S

i}
000

o

06°L6S'S ale

[BI0] puezs)

pamg
SUAIEINGSHT SH[O

asuddyy |81 EjAIg

18I0 J8)

| 3o | adeg

_rg.ma sy 4 _ys.ﬁ $1'6 QTSN_ 00 J _ 0T LIT 16'0 _W:.:ﬁ 09's g ﬁ 09T 05T
vEI99 ST 0E199 17
00'yis 06 07809 o1 055t 05°0
00'T90'F s19t S50 ] oL 516 ozt 510 orLit 06°0 oot | sos 05°650°L 0t
3 3 3 3 3 7 3
L ss0y [viaL snogy w0y unoy oy, LIE [mo], noy o) WMOH 1oL #noR
HOLYELSINING Y HIDYNYIN
TVLGLONYED AAVIS WIHLO MOLVEISINIWQY HONES INVISISSY ATIYNVI YENINVL

2405017 PUY BOYDYNS] T

Junroday

UONELSTUNU Y [613032) (]

uoydinsag

610T/P0/¥T 03 8T0T/¥0/6T W0 ] poLIag 3 Jof a[qesfiddy sayey pue padaeq)y aun] jo Lpmmng

SBLESTOO

payun A1punoy jseaulz

Juzwudissy Jo awen



} jo | 9deg

— R
04 679 [ L 69 Gs¢
£9 606 L9 £961¢ sSb 00 065 0z z
Gk HUE'] R4 S0 6L Sel 001t $CO0 §159¢ orz 0T ELY 060
$6981'C 069 SG'981'T 06
00097 050 ‘\ 000 00007 050
00 09T 050 00 Qv (]
SLTIED) §9-0p SS'LLL'S SR'CT 0T'sea' 11 08zt
00 HAE'L 00 L 00 88€°E [HV
§1 AL SE'E §189L 1€
0z §CYy (1139 o¥SiEE 0L gl 08 778 oL'l
00'k8¥ 001 00 p8Y 00§
0T 9TS L 00 81 08 SBI'T 96+ OF O¥E'9 (IR
07 805 olz 07 80% olz
A | L
-
3 3 4 3 ] 3 3
.
oL, oy moi SIOH (oL snoy - sinoy ey sinay JoeL smojy oL anogg
HOLVLSINIWAY WIDYNVI
TYLOL ONYHD ﬁ 4AYLS YIHLO UOLYULSININGY HOINZS LNVLSISSY AEOVYNVI WANLEYL

S8LE9T700

pauny LIpuno Jseaury

SIGNRIOS SR/ v

HOLEYEE, €(

LvA 70

SIANUEN 32UBLNSU] | ()

ROLE [ SIBILLN Y {BJ3W31) ‘(]

L2805 pur Qupuuegg )

- (10 quis

Auuuelg A9y g
Adnjang poe Sumuweyy )

wangmoddy uo sdaiy ‘g

- VI gny

SIzpRN 1300 66

59|14 [euwduy dn Fumeg 7

SasilliaLg 18 ajepiuany ,FD

SUOISSNISIC A pIYL G0

D)3 SIS0 AW by

LOURLIGMINIOET AIONNEIS To

Juaunpuroddy vo sdayg 1

WOHLIISRE

610T/p0/¥T 03 910T/P0/ET WL poliad ayy tof jqenfddy sajey pue padiey) awiy jo peyaq

JawudISsy Jo swey]



] At . R

¥ Jo 7 2fed

OF bEE op'l 1 _wcv pCE oF 1 51885y 13110 iras .w—:_nuﬂ o0
US'LR6'9 §T 8 05 L86'9 14 14 UORRMOS WRg Lo
SELLSY $v9 SG'LLS'L sk e staye PaRy Auadaly gg
S1LLg %4 SILLE SET Auserytonannsag aBy 4o
h ﬁ — Juyeag/uoyesyaay sy g
UDHB.LSTUIU Y {Blauasy '
U6 ELRIT 0L 671 $9Z06'T S0°LT SORIY'y o'ty S$E€°60s 587 o £I¢ % SLL60'TT 17814 OP'Iis'E 08'9

BT

09 ES 0ED 00 £ STo 0301 Qo SBHEW 1BYI0 06
0f ¥§ JL] $62T s1o SLIE ST o Soyl e mpmely o7
6 TER'S $942 (G234 099 S6 98L 0L 9 §5°%51L $80 SI6SP'T oL 6 05 8461 0ge 33UBPUCSILID JIPY U3E) §1
Ot 10T 690 0Y'66 e OB'101 4] SURISSNISI(] (81D b
U0 60§ 001 00 605 001 SBUN0AW |eRudn [
LHEHL 91 op £l 0z o SKOLE v i szaye Aomms GO
09'.86 HIA 0008 [ 4] 06'059 $€ET 0L 952 050 SINSS| UOURIBUNLIIDGY '§O
0T 6298 09 L9 agLzt’l 06 £} 00 £9€°E 9 £f 08 9LT 091 S00%T 6 [ $5 96E'E o1 vt [i7 3% 0F Q stunasay siuamdedsideody 1o
0g LFTT oy 05 LP1'] o5 r syoday 1onpuasy gp

L
¥ 3 RN 3 3 3 ] 3
Jtio), oy wag UNOH {90} 4004 moL oy ™oL Lo [e10L sanog 18101 S100H
uoydiasaq
HOLYHISINIWAY HIIVNVH
TYLOLANYYY HAVIS HANLO HDLYHLSINIWAY HOINES LNVLSISSY HIDVNYMH HINIYVA

6T0T/POIPT 03 9TOT/P0O/CT WO porLag 2y a0) aqeanddy sayey] pus padaey)) awi] Jo [e1dq

SRLEITDO pajputy AIpuncy 1sesurz yawndissy jo amey]



b Jo £ 98ey

(D X w 01s1 SL'LIT (249 g S£'068°T [l 057992 0
09 PLEE or'sl seele §TE $E 06R'Z SE'IT 05 992 050
L
05'691°T 9 08°69£°T 5576
0f 66€ 1131 0€ 66 91
0T 0L6°T 06 L 0T 0L6'l 06 L
08'169 SL'E 00591 08z 05°0L1 S§°0 0€°95¢ oLe
08 169 SLE 00 591 05 ¢ 0§ 0LL 560 0OF 95€ 0L
———
06ECH'0T 141 DreIctel 06'84 0L'0zI'l 08t
0L TST 0E 0 BL Z5T 0ED
09°0£5°9 06 ¥ 09 295's 06 1T 00 896 0t
0€ 6Z0'p £991 0f 620'F $99!
of b2z 060 BE+TT 060
¥ ¥ 3 3 k) 7 ¥
mo), Ly e lexsp SInOEY LA sinojy =y sancly s1oL SI0H [ioL SN0} oy sney
HOLVHISININGY HADYNYI
TYLOL ANVED J4VISUIHLO HOLYULSININGY WOINIS LNYASISSY f HIDYNYIW WINLEY

S8LE9TH0

payury Aipunoy 1sedury

Jugroday g

- |80y ¢ns

Futoday Awimeg g
dupaeday '

SIOTH[) JOMPALTY Y

- 1810y qns

S1011P21 NRURINAId IR b

SI0NPRI]) PALNAIG 70
L BT R I

SIah kY payujay duipeiy g

- [¥10] gni

SR G 66
SIANETY Pajelay Supeig, -

Jugnaguonesyeay sassy g

~ 1€10 qo8

IR YD (6

S138S y;S5ausng J0 3|eg |

2] Jo uonuaay 7|

sianepy Swisea)/dH o1

uoldiaag

6T0T/Y0/PT O3 910T/PO/ET WOy poriagd 3y} 1o] a[qeaddy sajey pue padiey) awi], jo (1g)a(g

JHAWUSISEY JO FWBN]



¥ Jo p o8y

81'086'LY (6L punin

oo g

sy SPIPIWISINASI(T 1Y)

e asuadyy [BLIERING

SSPESFLY 19101 RN

0696 op'g 08'96 o

08 96 Oy 0 08 96 0r 0

8199 5TT g 199 T

[ 83 arda ok 1€ ore

06 679 ot 06'6T9 0T

7 7 3 R ¥ 3 K
woy saneH [R10L In0H LI SIMOH LI SIM0H [®ia) SINOH jnoL S0y weL Smop
HOLVEISININGY HADVNYW
VLOL ONYVED H4VLSUAHLO HOLVHLSINTWAY MOINIS INYLISISSY HADYNYH HANLIAVI

S8.LEST00

pajnury Aipunog 1se3urz

MMM

- [4}0] gns

om
KAOAL

2AN0]7) fUK MORNLYSIT T

- qeI0y A0

UOTEINILINMNT INSOLY 0

Tuinn (4 3nso1) |0

A0y puy TORRQLIFENT I

vondhang

610Z/40/4T 93 910Z/P0/CT WOL g PoLIa ] 3y} J0] v—n—xu——n__.ndw sajeyf pue _uuw._agu awry Jo ftepag

pramuBissy jo awre N



6Z 68R'CE

Paluje|n 8894 B0t

€9 00E

DO'BIT’P

T4 13 00’0 on'o 00'8 oL'd ogy SINOH feyaL
on'gbe 09'tol o0t'o [ ] ooo 00'e g0 ooo LONRIE|WWPY J0) P84S
0C G¥¢ DS £01 e 000 oco ooo OEQ oeo uoieAsiuLpy 0080 O
84867 09991y oacl on'e 0070 008 0¥ 05 [04jua] v Bupuue|y ‘vojedsiupupy
av'ose 0o SZHE o5 e oco 0o o5 e 0090 000 Hodey |euld / odey jeuid WeJQ (2L
oogee 0c 69 0zo 00 Q 000 000 0zo 000 podoy ssaibory enuvy ¢z/
D0 g9pe 05 akl 0EO o0 000 000 000 il 4} 5884 - bOUBPUCHsaL0 AQ { BulBsW Aoda) WS 0Z2
00'092 00 ST (LR 000 000 0590 000 000 SOJO0N B SMBIARY Bli4 £0/
L2068 00 |zl Va4 00Q 0o ooo 020 ozr fonuon g Buiuue|q ‘ubnesisiuiupy 094
{3) eyey ol sIu|Wpy Hng Hoddng S|EUO|880j0.d
Apnop oBeieay (3} 1800 enir) 2INGH |M01 esen P SjURiR|REY 1UBS JOYID saBeLmy leuyeg U UN 4 YIOHA JO UOBIY|EEE|D

7 xipuaddy

150d :apog josloid
8L0Z/P0/ST OL B10Z/¥PO/BZ WAl
pairy AIpunod JSesui? - LOGN)Z

Aewwing 3s09 B awl] 6diS pajrelaq - Aiug aw)



62'609'0E peuljyy sea4 [#jof
09 182 09 84109 oLp6L 000 00e 08124 og'ay 09'67 $INOH [ejo)
80 LT ooest’l 09'8 000 oo s 06'0 ] suopebpsesl)
90 L2 00 e6e'L 099 oo 0o Q 05 060 000 suonesiseau] 0oz
8t'acz 09 BL¥'LL ol'iv 000 00's (118 .9 oLk 062 HopENSURLEY S0dojdw]
(RO 05 182 o % 00C [elide] o 0zZo oco SI9NBY uosUad askoldwl €05
zowe 00 26411 op'ar 0o 000 00 €E D6 O} 052 uauBnSIWDY SBACIEWT  DOG
92992 o eRl't 00z 00°0 00'e 00'9 808 000 UONELS|UNIMPY Ja3|PBIY
ST 9T 0DERL'E T 000 000 009 009 000 UCHEJISIUILPY JOIPELD 0O
ac'Lig oy'ale'y 06’91 00°0 Go Oo'g oce 09t
£9 442 05 022 080 0o [0]] 050 oe'o [a]i] UNO2Y UBOT S008I JO ABAcDBY §ig
00 5¢€ 0500} o0 0o o 000 000 0D 000 S8[|eA JOIOW  30E
00 SEt 05 00t geo 000 000 000 0Eo 000 8111 0 UOLUBIaH/dIMMOS  EOT
¥Z 50T 05 Lba oLv 000 0o 0gc oeD 000 Alsuigoe ¢ 1ueld 20
00 58} 00 €93 [ 000 000 or e 0o o 000 Aledosd ployeseal f pjoyealy [Qf
62 € 00 88E'Z 0oL 000 000 1] o5 094 uanesiesy 185sy 00O
LT 00*L9% 0E o8 LEL [y 050 0189 otzZz 084z o0 § Bujuueid ‘onensimuwpy
b4 OZE 05 254 08¢ ooo 000 el 0z 0 [+1 94 XE| § SIO)BN [BOUBLIY G5/
[ 74174 0g 0SS 06 | o 000 004 o 060 swewetngsid g Buig 15,
00 042 0002} [c-{¢} oco 000 050 000 000 Bunjueq 28y yueq ‘Buuewse) 052
00 982 05 68 QED 000 000 000 uEd 000 puoq Aeued oyinads Sky
00 052 G 5CL's 058 0o 000 s 000 000 podey [eui4  Loday |Buld YeiQ 422
00 56€ 0g /6l 050 000 000 000 oo o 050 Buneey  Jadey wuejuaneles 92s
8L 552 05 908'e oL vl oo o ez 0zZo ot Wodey ssasbosy leruiy G2/
Q0 56€ 00 31E 080 0040 g 000 0G0 o 694 - eauapuodsasos Ad ) Buiesw fioded wue) 021
00 SuE 06 24Z°4 05 € 0o 000 000 orl 1154 dt ¢ 1aDeuep v Bunsely ABejeag 11
00 589¢€ 05 20E') 05t [e04H) Q00 000 0o 05 e e yuw Bugaowt ABalens OLL
00 SBE 05844 0c 0 awe 000 0o 000 oea B8OL
00 GeL 00 0vE'} v juigiy 00 000 oo 000 L04
115 0o EPS'L 0596 s o 000 0zs 050 084G 14 €04
Be BZZ 00 6/9'6 GZer 00D 000 05 1€ 0LG 000 salewsoy Bureew 1sod 204
00 68¢ 00 £v8 0Z'Z 000 00 000 000 0zz Suiudig g 150d AlBQ meiney  10L
190 00 850'9 05 6L 000 000 052 0§ 00 jonuo?)  Buluue|d 'uoiensupy 004
{3} ajey IoRAsulwpy g voddng 9|2U0|E83)01¢
ApnoH sBesery {3)1s00 ey sinoy (@0} askn § sjuRisisey JOjUBS J8UIO ieBruey leupeg Uoljaithg 30p JO UORRIESE|D

180d 3poQ Paloig
610Zrp0/ST 0L 9L0Z/P0/6T WOl
pajwI Aipuno 1seaulz - LOSNIZ

fiewwng 1803 » awil §dIS paliejeq - Ajuz awi)

7 xipuaddy



Appendix C

A brief explanation of the type of activity undertaken in each category or

classification of work

Classification of Work

Type of Activity

Administration, planning
& control

Administrative set-up, case strategy review, case reviews,
maintenance of records, statutory responsibilities, annual and
other reporting obligations, reviewing post received & sent, IP
bonding arrangements, dealing with Crown depariments &
submission of relevant returns, financial control & bank
reconciliations, seeking legal or other advice as appropriate,
authority ciearances, final reporting & vacation of office.

Asset Realisation

Recovery of beook debts, dealings with, director, accountant, bank
& factors, enguiry into all assets & valuations, insurance &
securty arrangements, deal with lease/HP assets, auction, sale,
retention of title on goods, deatings with landlord & lease, enquiry
& recovery of directors loan account, goodwll, shares & other
intangible assets. Recovery of antecedent transactions

Creditor Administration

Scheduling & agreement of claims, correspondence with
creditors, retention of title adjustments, dealings & reports to the
creditors committee & dividend review.

Distribution
Administration

Review & declaration of dividend to creditors, circulation &
reporting.

Employee Administration

Dealing with, and assisting employees, relevant returns, P45s,
pension matters, submission of claims to the National Insurance
Fund (RPO), review RPO claim & employee residual claim.

Investigations

Review of directors’ conduct, scrutiny of books & records and
accounts, reporting obligations to the insolvency Service,
dealings with directors & other reporting parties, identification of
antecedent transactions, breaches of the Insolvency Act,
Companies Act or other legislative requirements.

Specific Case Matters

Work of an exceptional or detailed nature requiring specific
allocation of time for reporting purposes.

Trading

Management of trading operation, accounting for trading & on-
going employee issues.

e




Appendix D

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy

18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for fudher mformation abouwt
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report
under rule 18.4{1)(b), (c) or (d) or a final report under ruie 18 14—

{a) a secured creditor;

{b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in vaiuve of the unsecured creditors
{including the creditor in guestion);

{c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the {otal voting
rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company:

{d} any unsecured credifor with the permission of the court; or
{e Yany member of the company in a members’ voiuntary winding up with the permission of the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed
with the court (as applicabie} within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person. or by the (ast of them in the
case of an application by more than one member or creditor.

(3) The office-hoider must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who
requested the infermation by—

(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
{c} declining to provide the information requested.

{4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or dechine to provide the
information if—

{a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive: or
{b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(c} disclasure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to viclence against any person,
or

{d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality i relation to the information.

(5) An office~holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform
the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.

(B) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ volunfary winding up, who need not be the same
as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(2) the office-hoider giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

il

™

R

R



Appendix D

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive

18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administrafion, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a
person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

{b) the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and
18 21 (as applicable} is inappropriate; or

{¢ ) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

{2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18 37 as
applicable—

{a) a secured creditor,
(b) an unsecured creditor with either—

{1} the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor),
or

(i) the permission of the court, or
(¢} me members’ voluntary winding up—

(1} members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members
having the right {o vote at general meetings of the company, or

(i} 2 member of the company with the permission of the court.

{3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the
appilicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18 14 which first reports
the charging of the remuneration or the mcurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report’).



